

IN THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

Case No. 16-61289-Civ-Altonaga/O'Sullivan

BROWARD BULLDOG, INC., a Florida )  
corporation not for profit, and DAN )  
CHRISTENSEN, founder, operator and editor )  
of the FloridaBulldog.com website, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, 950 )  
Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Washington, )  
DC 20530, and FEDERAL BUREAU OF )  
INVESTIGATION, 935 Pennsylvania Avenue, )  
NW, Washington, DC 20535, )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

---

Plaintiffs' Opposition to  
Motion for Summary Judgment on Count I

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Thomas R. Julin, Raymond V. Miller,  
Kyle B. Teal & Anaili M. Cure  
Fla. Bar Nos. 325376, 328901, 99193 & 119558

Gunster Yoakley & Stewart, P.A.  
Attorneys for Broward Bulldog, Inc.  
600 Brickell Avenue – Suite 3500  
Miami, FL 33131  
305.376.6007 Fax 6010  
[tjulin@gunster.com](mailto:tjulin@gunster.com) [rmiller@gunster.com](mailto:rmiller@gunster.com)  
[kteal@gunster.com](mailto:kteal@gunster.com) or [acure@gunster.com](mailto:acure@gunster.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REQUEST FOR HEARING & INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The FBI has Not Shown that Summary Judgment  
Should be Entered Regarding the Sarasota Family Case File.....3

II. The FBI has Failed to Show that it has Made an Adequate Search .....8

III. Disputed Facts Remain with Respect to Redaction  
and Withholding of Specific Responsive Records.....17

A. Document 1: The Sarasota Case File (No Bates Numbers).....17

B. Document 2: The Sarasota Briefing (BB 1-4) .....18

C. Document 3: Additional Evidence – Guantanamo Bay (BB 5-6).....22

D. Document 4: Bassem Youssef Interview (BB 7-8).....23

E. Document 5: PENTTBOMB Summary Report (BB 9-12).....24

F. Document 6: Duplicate of Broward Bulldog 1-4 (BB 221-224) .....25

G. Document 7: FBI – Alleged Sarasota Link (BB 229 -330) .....26

H. Document 8: Overview (BB 612-614).....26

I. Document 9: Counterterrorism Division (BB 657-658) .....27

J. Document 10: PENTTBOMB Investigation (BB 672-674) .....27

K. Document 11: 4/23/2014 Briefing (BB 692-696 .....27

L. Document 12: 4/30/2014 Overview (BB 702-705) .....27

M. Document 13: Aulaqi (BB 706-709).....28

N. Document 14: Draft Summary of 10/24/2014 Briefing (BB 757-758).....30

O. Document 15: Economist Article (BB 759-760) .....30

P. Document 16: 10/24/2014 Briefing (BB 859-861).....32

Q. Document 17: Legat Ottawa (BB 1015-1017).....32

R. Document 18: New York Field Office Investigation (BB 1263-1270) .....33

S. Document 19: 9/11 Conspirators (BB 1271-1279).....33

T. Document 20: Intelligence Briefing re Counterterrorism (BB 1356-1379).....33

U. Document 21: Meese/Maguire Meeting (BB 1435-1439).....33

V. Document 22: Meese Commission Slide Show (BB 1496-1556) .....33

CONCLUSION.....35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... vi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. U.S. Food &amp; Drug Administration</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	1
<i>Ashton v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02003 (S.D.N.Y.).....	2
<i>Broward Bulldog, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , No. 0:12-cv-61735 .....	5
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Wash. v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Gawker Media, LLC v. FBI</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	18
<i>Hayden v. National Sec. Agency</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir.1979).....	17
<i>Islamic Shura Council v. FBI</i> , 278 F.R.D. 538 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 757 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. Mar. 18, 2014).....	9, 10
<i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Jett v. FBI</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 14-CV-00276 (APM), 2016 WL 107912 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2016).....	10
<i>Kleinert v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2015).....	18, 29, 31
<i>Lurie v. Department of Army</i> , 970 F. Supp. 19 (D.D.C. 1997).....	31
<i>McClanahan v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
103 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2015) ..... 18

*Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States*,  
516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... *passim*

*Negley v. FBI*,  
658 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 10

*News-Press v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security*,  
489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 1, 17, 18

*Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. Food & Drug Administration*,  
953 F. Supp. 400 (D.D.C. 1996) ..... 1

*Pub. Employees for Environmental Responsibility (Peer), Rocky Mountain  
Chapter v. U.S. E.P.A.*,  
978 F. Supp. 955 (D. Colo. 1997) ..... 28, 34

*Ray v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
908 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1990), *rev'd on other grounds*, 502 U.S. 164 (1991) ..... 9

*Schoenman v. FBI*,  
604 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 10

*Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. General Services Administration*,  
553 F.2d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 1

*Trentadue v. FBI*,  
572 F.3d 794 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Truitt v. Department of State*,  
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 8

*U.S. Department of Justice v. Landano*,  
508 U.S. 165 (1993) ..... 21, 29

*Valencia–Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard*,  
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services*,  
865 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 1

*Williams v. FBI*,  
69 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 1995) ..... 29

Statutes, Regulations & Rules

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) .....22, 25, 26, 28, 32  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) .....22, 25, 26, 28, 28  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) ..... 29-32  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) .....18  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) .....18, 33  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(D).....20, 29  
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) .....21,22, 28, 31, 34  
44 U.S.C. § 3301.....15  
36 CFR § 1220.30.....15  
36 CFR § 1224.10.....15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....2
